First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 14 January 2022 at 5 pm.

## No. S 31

### JURONG TOWN CORPORATION ACT 1968

# JURONG TOWN CORPORATION (COMMON PROPERTY) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27 of the Jurong Town Corporation Act 1968, the Jurong Town Corporation, with the approval of the Minister for Trade and Industry, makes the following Rules:

# Citation and commencement

**1.** These Rules are the Jurong Town Corporation (Common Property) (Amendment) Rules 2022 and come into operation on 15 January 2022.

## Amendment of rule 2

**2.** Rule 2 of the Jurong Town Corporation (Common Property) Rules 2018 (G.N. No. S 2/2018) is amended by deleting the definition of "parking place".

#### Deletion and substitution of rule 6

**3.** Rule 6 of the Jurong Town Corporation (Common Property) Rules 2018 is deleted and the following rule substituted therefor:

# "Unlawful parking

- **6.** A person must not park a vehicle on any common property unless
  - (a) the person has the prior written permission of the Corporation; or
  - (b) the common property is
    - (i) a parking place within the meaning of section 2 of the Parking Places Act 1974; or

(ii) any part of a road or other place on or in which the parking of vehicles is authorised by the Corporation, and which is designated by the Corporation for the use of that class of vehicle."

Made on 11 January 2022.

TAN CHONG MENG
Chairperson,
Jurong Town Corporation,
Singapore.

[062-01-0005PT0000 VOL016; AG/LEGIS/SL/150/2020/4 Vol. 1] (To be presented to Parliament under section 27(6) of the Jurong Town Corporation Act 1968).